

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,

v.

TERRAFORM LABS PTE. LTD. and DO
HYEONG KWON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 23-cv-1346 (JSR)

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT TERRAFORM LABS
REGARDING POTENTIAL REMEDIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Any Remedy Must Be Based Solely on Token Sales the SEC Proves Occurred in the United States	1
II. No Injunctive Relief Should Be Entered Against TFL.....	3
III. The SEC Is Not Entitled to Disgorgement.....	8
IV. Potential Civil Penalty	9
A. Penalty Amount “Per Violation”	10
B. Penalty Amount Based on Gross Pecuniary Gain.....	12
C. The Haligiannis Factors Weigh in Favor of a Lower Penalty	13
V. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	7
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	7
<i>Eur. & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Morrison</i> , 561 U.S. 247	11
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negrete v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 759 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Petrobras Secs.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>SEC v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5231 (RJS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49805 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2013).....	1
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Mgmt.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>vacated in part on other grounds sub nom. SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011), 426 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>SEC v. Bangor Punta Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	5

SEC v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....4

SEC v. Cavanagh,
155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....4, 5

SEC v. ClearOne Communs., Inc.,
No. 2:03CV55K, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28743 (D. Utah Mar. 14, 2003)5

SEC v. DiBella,
No. 3:04cv1342 (EBB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109378 (D. Conn. Mar. 13,
2008)6

SEC v. Franklin Atlas Corp.,
171 F. Supp. 711 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)6

SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....1

SEC v. Govil,
86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)7

SEC v. Haligiannis,
470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9, 13

SEC v. Jean R. Veditz Co.,
No. 125-393, 1957 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4148 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1957).....5

SEC v. John Adams Trust Corp.,
697 F. Supp. 573 (D. Mass. 1988)6

SEC v. Lek Secs. Corp.,
612 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), *aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Vali Mgmt.
Partners*, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 16518 (2d Cir. June 15, 2022)12

SEC v. Petrofunds, Inc.,
414 F. Supp. 1191 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....6

SEC v. Reserve Mgmt. Co.,
No. 9 Civ. 4346, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141018 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)10

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022)11

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-10832 (AT), 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....4

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
 No. 23-CV-1346 (JSR), 2023 WL 8944860 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023)4, 10, 11, 12

SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,
 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)5, 6

SEC v. Texas International Co.,
 498 F. Supp. 1231 (N.D. Ill. 1980)5

SEC v. Torr,
 87 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1937).....5

SEC v. Unifund SAL,
 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

SEC v. Westport Capital Mkts.,
 LLC, 547 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Conn. 2021)5, 6

Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs. LLC v. Rpost Int’l Ltd.,
 383 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....3

Williams v. Binance,
 96 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024)3

Rules and Statutes

17 C.F.R. 230.90111

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....1, 10

15 U.S.C. §§ 77a-77aa2

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....4

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....10

15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....10

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....9

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)9, 10, 12

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)(B).....10

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)(C).....10

15 U.S.C. § 78a.....1
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....4
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)9
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)(ii).....2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)2, 9, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(ii)10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(iii)10

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 1970 (Jan. 11, 2024)10
Joseph Pardue, *International Approaches to Blockchain Technologies: The Choice Between Legal Curtailment and Expansion*, 56 INT’L LAWYER 377 (2023).....2
Kevin Werbach, *Digital Asset Regulation: Peering into the Past, Peering into the Future*, 64 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1251 (2023).....2
